

No. 47124-8

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION TWO
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE ESTATE OF MILDRED G. JOHNSON

STEVEN C. JOHNSON,

Appellant,

v.

GUARDIANSHIP SERVICES OF SEATTLE, substitute
Personal Representative of the Estate of Mildred G.
Johnson; HOPE SOLEY, Personal Representative of the
Estate of Judy Cohn; CHRIS JOHNSON; and JOY D.
WALTER,

Respondents

ON APPEAL FROM PIERCE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Bryan Chushcoff

Respondents' Brief

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405
Justin P. Wade, WSBA No. 41168
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215
Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | vi |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Four of Mildred Johnson’s children were the beneficiaries of her will, including her son Steven Johnson whom she designated as the personal representative of her estate. When Mildred died in 2009, Steven assumed the position of personal representative..... | 2 |
| B. Steven’s management of the estate raised concerns about self-dealing and conflict of interest, centering on the estate’s interest in the Seven Js limited partnership and the Forest Park Estates LLC. | 3 |
| 1. Seven Js should have dissolved as a limited partnership upon the death of Mrs. Johnson, the general partner. Instead, Steven used his position as personal representative to prolong Seven Js existence through direct infusions of the estate’s money, as well as loans from him and his wife secured by promissory notes -- all part of an effort by Steven to acquire for himself a marina owned by Seven Js. | 3 |
| 2. Forest Park Estates was the estate’s most valuable asset and Steven attempted to use his position as personal representative to arrange for the sale of Forest Park to himself based on an improperly discounted valuation. | 8 |

C. The other beneficiaries, concerned over the management of the estate and the proposed final distribution of assets, successfully moved in late 2013 for an accounting. After receiving and reviewing the accounting, they moved in March 2014 to remove Steven as the personal representative. At a hearing on May 2, 2014, the trial court proposed, and the beneficiaries and Steven agreed, to the appointment of a special master, who would investigate and report on several issues pertaining to the request for Steven’s removal as personal representative..... 9

D. On May 23, 2014, the superior court found that Steven had a conflict of interest and that he had breached his fiduciary duties to the estate and its beneficiaries. The court appointed Commissioner Watness as special master, to investigate and report on several issues pertaining to whether Steven should be removed as personal representative and what actions the court should take to address Steven’s actions. 15

E. Steven moved for reconsideration but did not object to the special master’s role; in fact, he wanted the court to defer ruling on the substantive issues resolved on May 23 until after the special master issued his report. 17

F. Steven did not object either to the role of the special master or the procedures employed by the special master at any time during the special master’s investigation. Instead, he participated in the investigation, through the efforts of counsel representing him as personal representative..... 19

G. Only when it was apparent that the special master was not going to clear Steven did Steven argue that the superior court could not implement the relief recommended by the special master without an evidentiary hearing..... 22

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| H. Steven had the opportunity to make his case for an equitable exception and could not explain why he should have been afforded an evidentiary hearing or the difference a hearing would have made..... | 25 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 28 |
| A. The superior court’s findings should be reviewed under the substantial evidence standard of review, and its decisions regarding whether to remove the personal representative and to order restitutionary and other relief should be reviewed solely for an abuse of discretion. | 28 |
| B. The Trust and Estate Dispute Resolution Act, RCW Chapter 11.96A, governs this dispute. | 32 |
| 1. TEDRA provides the superior court with broad authority to employ the means necessary and appropriate to resolve the disputes over the administration of the estate. | 32 |
| 2. The dispute over removal of Steven as the personal representative and his required reimbursement of the estate falls within the definition of a “matter” subject to RCW Chapter 11.96A, and were in fact litigated -- and properly so -- under TEDRA..... | 33 |
| 3. The superior court provided Steven with numerous hearings before removing him as personal representative. | 36 |
| C. The superior court did not err by ruling that Steven breached his fiduciary duties and should be removed as personal representative. | 38 |
| 1. A personal representative owes a fiduciary duty to the beneficiaries and may be removed for breach of that duty. | 38 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-----|---|
| 2. | Substantial evidence supported the superior court’s May 23 rulings that Steven breached his fiduciary duties and should no longer have nonintervention powers. 40 |
| (a) | Steven waived any assignment of error to the findings made on May 23 as to whether they are supported by substantial evidence. 40 |
| (b) | Steven breached his fiduciary duty by using the estate’s funds in an unauthorized manner that benefitted his own interests. 41 |
| 3. | The special master’s report was consistent with the superior court’s understanding of the facts and provided further evidentiary support for the superior court’s November 7, 2014 findings and decision to remove Steven as the personal representative. 44 |
| 4. | Steven failed to preserve any claim of error as to the trial court considering the special master’s report as evidence, because Steven did not object to the procedure followed by the special master -- and in fact, endorsed and cooperated with it -- until it became clear that the special master would not absolve him. 46 |
| 5. | The special master’s appointment conformed to the requirements of ER 706..... 48 |
| D. | The superior court’s findings as to the amounts Steven should reimburse to the estate to make it whole were supported by substantial evidence..... 51 |
| E. | The superior court did not err in awarding or determining the amount of attorney fees to award to the beneficiaries. 56 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| F. The superior court did not err in entering a judgment against Steven and the marital community..... | 59 |
| G. This Court should award the beneficiaries their fees on appeal under RAP 18.1..... | 60 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 61 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------------------|
| Washington Cases | |
| <i>Allard v. First Interstate Bank of Washington, N.A.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 145, 768 P.2d 998, amended 773 P.2d 420 (1989) | 52 |
| <i>Allard v. Pacific National Bank</i> , 99 Wn.2d 394, 663 P.2d 104 (1983) | 38, 39 |
| <i>Baker Boyer National Bank v. Garver</i> , 43 Wn. App. 673, 719 P.2d 583 (1986) | 52 |
| <i>Carpenter v. Folkerts</i> , 29 Wn. App. 73, 627 P.2d 559 (1981) | 31 |
| <i>City of Bellevue v. Pine Forest Properties, Inc.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 244, 340 P.3d 938 (2014), <i>review denied</i> , 355 P.3d 1152 (2015)..... | 29 |
| <i>City of Seattle v. Harclaon</i> , 56 Wn.2d 596, 354 P.2d 928 (1960) | 47 |
| <i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) | 40 |
| <i>Delany v. Canning</i> , 84 Wn. App. 498, 929 P.2d 475 (1997) | 31, 48, 49 |
| <i>Dickson v. U.S. Fiduciary & Guaranty Co.</i> , 77 Wn.2d 785, 466 P.2d 515 (1970) | 40, 44 |
| <i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011) | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Esmieu v. Hsieh</i> , 92 Wn.2d 530, 598 P.2d 1369 (1979) | 31 |
| <i>Foster v. Gilliam</i> , 165 Wn. App. 33, 268 P.3d 945 (2011) | 28, 29, 30, 32, 37, 40, 50 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Gillespie v. Seattle-First National Bank</i> , 70 Wn. App. 150, 855 P.2d 680 (1993) | 51, 52, 58 |
| <i>Grange Insurance Association v. Roberts</i> , 179 Wn. App. 739, 320 P.3d 77 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 180 Wn. 2d 1026 (2014) | 47 |
| <i>In Re Estate of Ardell</i> , 96 Wn. App. 708, 980 P.2d 771 (1999) | 35 |
| <i>In re Estate of Beard</i> , 60 Wn.2d 127, 372 P.2d 530 (1962) | 31, 39 |
| <i>In re Estate of Cooper</i> , 81 Wn. App. 79, 913 P.2d 393 (1996) | 39, 50, 51 |
| <i>In re Estate of Crane</i> , 15 Wn. App. 161, 548 P.2d 585 (1976) | 35 |
| <i>In re Estate of Ehlers</i> , 80 Wn. App. 751, 911 P.2d 1017 (1996)..... | 38, 52 |
| <i>In re Estate of Evans</i> , 181 Wn. App. 436, 326 P.3d 755 (2014)..... | 31 |
| <i>In re Estate of Fitzgerald</i> , 172 Wn. App. 437, 294 P.3d 720 (2012)..... | 31 |
| <i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn. 2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004)..... | 38, 39, 58 |
| <i>In re Estate of Larson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 517, 694 P.2d 1051 (1985) | 38 |
| <i>In re Estates of Aaberg</i> , 25 Wn. App. 336, 607 P.2d 1227 (1980)..... | 39 |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Thompson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 712, 10 P.3d 380 (2000) | 47 |
| <i>In re Welfare of Angelo H.</i> , 124 Wn. App. 578, 102 P.3d 822 (2004)..... | 31, 48 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>McWhorter v. Bush</i> , 7 Wn. App. 831, 502 P.2d 1224 (1972) | 35 |
| <i>Sloan v. West</i> , 63 Wash. 623, 116 P. 272 (1911)..... | 31 |
| <i>State ex rel. Carlson v. Superior Court</i> , 47 Wn.2d 429, 287 P.2d 1012 (1955) | 31 |
| <i>Thorndike v. Hesperian Orchards, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn. 2d 570, 343 P.2d 183 (1959) | 31 |
| <i>Trask v. Butler</i> , 123 Wn.2d 835, 872 P.2d 1080 (1994) | 39 |
| Other State Cases | |
| <i>Schildberg v. Schildberg</i> , 461 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 1990) | 39 |
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504, 84 L. Ed. 2d 518 (1985) | 29, 30 |
| <i>Orvis v. Higgins</i> , 180 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1950) | 30 |
| <i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72, 97 S. Ct. 2497, 53 L. Ed. 2d 594 (1977) | 30 |
| Statutes and Court Rules | |
| RCW Chapter 4.48..... | 49 |
| RCW Title 11..... | 32, 33, 57 |
| RCW 11.28.250 | 39 |
| RCW 11.40.051(1)(b)(ii)..... | 5, 7 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| RCW 11.40.140 | 43 |
| RCW 11.48.010 | 3, 38 |
| RCW 11.68.070 | 36, 57 |
| RCW 11.68.090(2)..... | 38 |
| RCW 11.96A.010..... | 32 |
| RCW 11.96A.020..... | 32, 51 |
| RCW 11.96A.020(1)..... | 34 |
| RCW 11.96A.020(1)(b)..... | 33 |
| RCW 11.96A.020(2)..... | 32 |
| RCW 11.96A.030..... | 34 |
| RCW 11.96A.030(2)..... | 33 |
| RCW 11.96A.030(2)(c)(ii) | 34 |
| RCW 11.96A.030(2)(c)(iv) | 34 |
| RCW 11.96A.040(1)..... | 34 |
| RCW 11.96A.040(3)..... | 33 |
| RCW 11.96A.060..... | 32, 33, 51 |
| RCW 11.96A.080(1)..... | 33 |
| RCW 11.96A.090..... | 34, 35 |
| RCW 11.96A.090(3)..... | 35 |
| RCW 11.96A.100..... | 41 |
| RCW 11.96A.100(7)..... | 37, 50 |
| RCW 11.96A.150..... | 34 |

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| RCW 11.96A.150(1)..... | 57, 58, 61 |
| RCW 11.96A.150(2)..... | 57 |
| RCW 11.96A.170..... | 36 |
| Former RCW 11.96A.090 (2000), Laws of 1999, ch. 42, § 302..... | 34 |
| CR 26(b)(5) | 49 |
| CR 60 | 61 |
| ER 706..... | 49, 50, 52, 54 |
| RAP 18.1 | 28, 60 |

Treatises

| | |
|--|----|
| 5B WASH. PRACTICE, EVIDENCE LAW AND PRACTICE § 706.3 (5th ed. 2015) | 48 |
